CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM CA-1

CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

PRECAUTION

1. PRECAUTION

(&) Turn the ignition switch off before measuring the
resistances of the CAN main wire and the CAN
branch wire.

(b) After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the
key reminder warning system and light reminder
warning system are not in operation.

(c) Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle
as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate the
ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If
doors need to be opened in order to check
connectors, open the doors and leave them open.
HINT:

Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any
doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes
resistance variation.

2. STEERING SYSTEM HANDLING PRECAUTIONS
(a) Care must be taken when replacing parts. Incorrect
replacement could affect the performance of the
steering system and result in hazards when driving.

3. SRS AIRBAG SYSTEM HANDLING PRECAUTIONS
(&) This vehicle is equipped with an SRS

(Supplemental Restraint System) such as the driver
airbag and front passenger airbag. Failure to carry
out service operations in the correct sequence could
cause unexpected SRS deployment during
servicing and may lead to a serious accident. Before
servicing (including removal or installation of parts,
inspection or replacement), be sure to read the
precautionary notice for the Supplemental Restraint
System (See page RS-1).

4. BUSLINE REPAIR
(a) After repairing the bus line with solder, wrap the

repaired part with vinyl tape (See page IN-34).

NOTICE:

* The CANL bus line and CANH bus line must
D><:>C>é<:><:><|:| always be installed together.
* When installing, twist them together.
 CAN bus lines are likely to be influenced by

noise if the bus lines are not twisted together.
Fo4s104 » The difference in length between the CANL

bus line and CANH bus line should be less
than 100 mm (3.937 in.).

* Leave approximately 80 mm (3.150 in.) loose
in the twisted wires around the connectors.
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(b) Do not use bypass wiring between the connectors.
NOTICE:
The feature of the twisted wire harness will be
lost if bypass wiring is used.

CONNECTOR HANDLING
(a) When inserting tester probes into a connector, insert
them from the rear of the connector.

(b) Use a repair wire to check the connector if it is
impossible to check resistance from the rear of the
connector.
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PARTS LOCATION

HATCHBACK:

*: W/ ABS

BRAKE ACTUATOR
(SKID CONTROL ECU)*

C126027E02
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SEDAN:

BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL ECU)*

*: W/ ABS

C139123E02
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HATCHBACK:

MAIN BODY ECU
(INSTRUMENT PANEL J/B)

POWER STEERING ECU

~—P-CAN JIC

DLC3

\ / _
\QL?P?_ICI):’I\?RIIIONING >/\ _—

(JUNCTION CONNECTOR)
CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY

*: W/ AIR CONDITIONING OR PTC HEATER

D~
\_/ \ (JUNCTION CONNECTOR)

C118152E03
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SEDAN:

POWER STEERING ECU

MAIN BODY ECU

(INSTRUMENT PANEL J/B) COMBINATION METER ECU

AIR CONDITIONING
AMPLIFIER®

\ P-CAN J/C

(JUNCTION CONNECTOR)
D-CAN J/C

(JUNCTION CONNECTOR)

CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY

*: W/ AIR CONDITIONING OR PTC HEATER

C139125E02
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SYSTEM DIAGRAM

*1: w/ ABS
ECM *2: w/ Air Conditioning or PTC Heater
I V V Vi
| i
i i D-CAN J/C
Air Conditioning R I (Junction Connector)
Amplifier*2 |
___________________ d
I |
¢——d—F—-—
I DLC3
Center Airbag Sensor 1
Assembly — 11 |
1 Brake Actuator (Skid
t——— [ Control ECU)*1
| S T —
|
I
: |
1 1
Combination Meter 1
ECU T 1 |
___________________ $
| |
- —— —J—} — - —
1 Main Body ECU
P-CAN J/C e
(Junction Connector) }

Power Steering ECU

------- : CAN Main Wire (CAN-L) —————————= : CAN Branch Wire (CAN-L)
———— = = : CAN Main Wire (CAN-H) — - — - —: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-H)

C118153E12

HINT:

The power steering ECU and center airbag sensor assembly
use the CAN communication system to perform DTC
communication instead of the conventional communication
line (SIL).
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SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

1. BRIEF DESCRIPTION

(@) The CAN (Control Area Network) is a serial data
communication system for real time application. It is
a vehicle multiplex communication system which
has a high communication speed (500 kbps) and
the ability to detect malfunctions.

(b) By pairing the CANH and CANL bus lines, the CAN
performs communication based on differential
voltages.

(c) Many ECUs (sensors) installed on the vehicle
operate by sharing information and communicating
with each other.

(d) The CAN has two 120 Q resistors which are
necessary to communicate with the main wire.

2. DEFINITION OF TERMS
(a) Main wire
(1) The main wire is a wire harness between the two
terminus circuits on the bus (communication
line). This is the main bus in the CAN
communication system.
(b) Branch wire
(1) The branch wire is a wire harness which
diverges from the main wire to an ECU or
sensor.
(c) Terminus circuit
(1) The terminus circuit is a circuit which converts
the communication current of the CAN
communication into the bus voltage. It consists
of a resistor and condenser. Two terminus
circuits are necessary on a bus.
(d) CANJ/C
(1) The CAN J/C is a junction designed for CAN
communication.

3. ECUs OR SENSORS WHICH COMMUNICATE VIA
CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
(a) Brake actuator (Skid control ECU)*1
(b) Power steering ECU
(c) ECM
(d) Center airbag sensor assembly
(e) Air conditioning amplifier*2
() Combination meter ECU
(g9) Main body ECU
HINT:
*1: w/ ABS
*2: w/ Air conditioning or PTC heater
4. DIAGNOSTIC CODES FOR CAN COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM
(a) DTCs for the CAN communication system are as
follows: U0073, U0100, U0105, U0121, U0129 and
B1499.
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CA-9

5. NOTES REGARDING TROUBLESHOOTING

(a)

(b)

(€)

Trouble in the CAN bus (communication line) can be
checked through the DLC3 (except when there is a
wire break other than in the branch wire of the
DLC3).

NOTICE:

Do not connect the tester directly to the DLC3
connector. Be sure to use a service wire.

DTCs regarding the CAN communication system
can be checked using the intelligent tester via the
CAN VIM.

The CAN communication system cannot detect
trouble in the branch wire of the DLC3 even though
the DLC3 is also connected to the CAN
communication system.
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HOW TO PROCEED WITH

TROUBLESHOOTING
NOTICE:

DTCs for the CAN communication system are as
follows: U0073, U0100, U0105, U0121, U0129 and
B1499.

Refer to the troubleshooting section for each system if
DTCs regarding the CAN communication system are
not output.

Turn the ignition switch off before measuring the
resistances of the CAN main wire and the CAN branch
wire.

After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the
key reminder warning system and light reminder
warning system are not in operation.

Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as
is for at least 1 minute and do not operate the ignition
switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need
to be opened in order to check connectors, open the
doors and leave them open.

HINT:

Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any
doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes
resistance variation.

CHECK CAN BUS LINE

(@) Check the CAN bus line (See page CA-42).

e

CHECK INSTALLED SYSTEMS (ECUs AND SENSORS) THAT ADOPT CAN

COMMUNICATION

¢

CHECK AND CLEAR DTCs

e

4

CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION USING INTELLIGENT TESTER VIA CAN VIM

Result

(a) Select "BUS CHECK" (See page CA-22).

All ECUs and sensors connected to CAN communication system
displayed on screen.

One ECU or sensor connected to CAN communication system not
displayed on screen.
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2 or more ECUs and sensors connected to CAN communication
system not displayed on screen.

NOTICE:

The systems (ECUs and sensors) that adopt CAN
communication vary depending on the vehicle
and option settings. Check which systems (ECUs
and sensors) are installed on the vehicle (See
page CA-22).

Non-installed ECUs or sensors are not displayed.
Do not mistake them for being in communication
stop mode.

If 2 or more ECUs or sensors are not displayed on
the intelligent tester via the CAN VIM, perform
troubleshooting for open in one side of CAN bus
line for each undisplayed ECU or sensor.

B > | GO TO COMMUNICATION STOP MODE

TABLE

C

C > | GO TO OPEN IN ONE SIDE OF CAN BRANCH

WIRE

5 DTC COMBINATION TABLE

(a) Confirm trouble according to the combination of output
DTCs regarding the CAN communication system.

HINT:

Previous CAN communication system DTCs may be the
cause if CAN communication system DTCs are output
and all ECUs and sensors connected to the CAN
communication system are displayed on the intelligent
tester's "BUS CHECK" screen via the CAN VIM.

¢

6 INSPECT CIRCUIT

¢

7 IDENTIFY PROBLEM

¢

8 REPAIR OR REPLACE

¢
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9

PERFORM CONFIRMATION TEST

e

END
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PROBLEM SYMPTOMS TABLE
RESULT LIST OF CHECK CAN BUS LINE

Symptom Suspected area See page
Open in CAN Main Wire Check CAN Main Wire for Disconnection CA-46
Short in CAN Bus Line Check CAN Bus Lines for Short Circuit CA-52
Short to +B in CAN Bus Line Check CAN Bus Line for Short to +B CA-67
Short to GND in CAN Bus Line Check CAN Bus Line for Short to GND CA-82
Open in One Side of CAN Branch Wire Check for Open in One Side of Branch Wire CA-97

COMMUNICATION STOP MODE TABLE

Symptom Suspected area See page

"EPS" not displayed on intelligent tester via CAN VIM. | Power Steering ECU Communication Stop Mode CA-31
VE”l\\lAGINE not displayed on intelligent tester via CAN ECM Communication Stop Mode CA-33
SRS AIRBAG" not displayed on intelligent tester via Center Airbag Sensor Communication Stop Mode CA-40
CAN VIM.
V/T/N(I: 1" not displayed on intelligent tester via CAN Air Conditioning Amplifier Communication Stop Mode CA-29
MAIN BODY" not displayed on intelligent tester via Main Body ECU Communication Stop Mode CA-35
CAN VIM.

ABSNSC/TRAC 2" not displayed on intelligent tester Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU) Communication Stop Mode CA-27
via CAN VIM.

METER" not displayed on intelligent tester via CAN Combination Meter ECU Communication Stop Mode CA-38

VIM.

*1: w/ Air conditioning or PTC heater
*2: w/ ABS
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Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

112(3|4|5|6|7|8|9]|10(11

12(13(14|15|16|17(18|19(20|21(22
[ — 1

Front View

H C118162E06

TERMINALS OF ECU

NOTICE:

» Turn theignition switch off before measuring the
resistances of the CAN main wire and the CAN branch
wire.

» After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the
key reminder warning system and light reminder
warning system are not in operation.

» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as
is for at least 1 minute and do not operate the ignition
switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need
to be opened in order to check connectors, open the
doors and leave them open.

HINT:

Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any
doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes
resistance variation.

1.  JUNCTION CONNECTOR
(a) D-CAN J/C

D-CAN J/C connectors Terminal Color
Brake actuator (Skid
control ECU*1 (CAN-H)) D41-1 (ABS) =
Brake actuator (Skid
control ECU*1 (CAN-L)) D41-12 (ABS) w
DLC3 (CAN-H) D41-3 (OBD) \Y;
DLC3 (CAN-L) D41-14 (OBD) W
ECM (CAN-H) D41-4 (EFI) L
ECM (CAN-L) D41-15 (EFI) w
Air Conditioning
Amplifier*2 (CAN-H) D41-6 (A/C) v
Air Conditioning
Amplifier2 (CAN-L) D41-17 (AC) w
Center Airbag Sensor
Assembly (CAN-H) D41-8 (A/B) B
Center Airbag Sensor
Assembly (CAN-L) D41-19 (A/B) w
CAN main wire (between
D-CAN and P-CAN J/C) D41-11 (TORH) Y
CAN main wire (between
D-CAN and P-CAN J/C) D41-22 (TORH) w

HINT:
*1: w/ ABS

*2: w/ Air conditioning or PTC heater
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- - 2. JUNCTION CONNECTOR
Wire Harness Side: (@) P-CANJ/C
P-CAN J/C Connector P-CAN J/C connectors Terminal Color
Power Steering ECU
(CAN-H) D42-4 (EPS) SB
Power Steering ECU
(CAN-L) D42-15 (EPS) w
Main Body ECU (CAN-H) D42-5 (JB) R
‘m Main Body ECU (CAN-L) D42-16 (JB) w
Combination Meter ECU
1]2f3l4|s|e|7|8]a|t0]1 (CAN-H) D42-7 (MET) G
12(13(14|15[16|17[18]19 (20| 21|22 - -
—— 1 Combln?goAan\_/lLe)ter ECU D42-18 (MET) W
Front View CAN main wire (bet
main wire (between
P-CAN and D-CAN J/C) D42-11 (TOLH) Y
H C118162E07 H q
CAN main wire (between D42-22 (TOLH) W

P-CAN and D-CAN J/C)
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(b) Wiring diagram for identifying CAN J/C connectors

Center Airbag Sensor Air Conditioning Brake Actuater (Skid
Assembly Amplifier2 Control ECU)™1
CANH CANL X+  TX- CANH CANL
AB AB AIC  AC ABS ABS
D-CAN J/C (Junction Connector)
EFI EFI OBD OBD TORH TORH
CANH CANL CANH CANL
ECM DLC3
TOLH TOLH
P-CAN J/C (Junction Connector)
JB JB MET MET EPS EPS
CANH CANL CANH CANL CANH CANL

Main Body ECU

Combination Meter ECU

Power Steering ECU

*1: w/ ABS

*2: w/ Air Conditioning or PTC Heater

C118154E01
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3. DLC3
DLC3: (a) Turn the ignition switch OFF.
(b) Measure the resistance.

G026206E60

Standard resistance

Terminals Wiring Color Condition Specified Condition

D15-6 (CANH) - D15-14 (CANL) V-W Ignition Switch OFF 5410 69 Q

D15-6 (CANH) - D15-4 (CG) V- W-B Ignition Switch OFF 200 Q or higher

D15-14 (CANL) - D15-4 (CG) W - W-B Ignition Switch OFF 200 Q or higher
D15-6 (CANH) - D15-16 (BAT) V- SB Ignition Switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
D15-14 (CANL) - D15-16 (BAT) W - SB Ignition Switch OFF 6 kQ or higher

4. BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL ECU)
HINT:

For vehicle with ABS only.

(@) Turn the ignition switch OFF.

(b) Disconnect the A15 brake actuator (skid control
Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU) ECU) connector.

Connector (c) Measure the resistance.

Wire Harness Side:

Front View

H C118165E10

Standard resistance

Terminals Wiring Color Condition Specified Condition
A15-6 (CANH) - A15-5 (CANL) G-W Ignition Switch OFF 54 to 69 Q
A15-6 (CANH) - A15-2 (GND1) G-W-B Ignition Switch OFF 200 Q or higher
A15-5 (CANL) - A15-2 (GND1) W - W-B Ignition Switch OFF 200 Q or higher
A15-6 (CANH) - A15-1 (+BS) G-W Ignition Switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
A15-5 (CANL) - A15-1 (+BS) wW-WwW Ignition Switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
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5. ECM
Wire Harness Side: (&) Turn the ignition switch OFF.
(b) Disconnect the A21 and C20 ECM connectors.
ECM Connector (c) Measure the resistance.
CANH
BATT
CANL
_I:|
{|||||||||| T
NN o
I|||||||||"| |
EIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII |
NN o
OO
—d
Front View
E1
G100287E02
Standard resistance
Terminals Wiring Color Condition Specified Condition
A21-41 (CANH) - A21-49 (CANL) L-W Ignition switch OFF 1080 132 Q
A21-41 (CANH) - C20-104 (E1) L-W Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher
A21-49 (CANL) - C20-104 (E1) wW-W Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher
A21-41 (CANH) - A21-20 (BATT) L-Y Ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
A21-49 (CANL) - A21-20 (BATT) W-Y Ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
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- T 6. CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY
Wire Harness Side: (a) Turn the ignition switch OFF.

_ (b) Disconnect the D16 center airbag sensor assembly
Center Airbag Sensor Assembly Connector connector

(c) Measure the resistance.

(

{(D16)
Coo————TF=—= CANH
() =<

E1

DLC3:

{NEE0ECGER

[ 10[11)1213]14[15]1q]

BAT
C131070E05
Standard resistance
Terminals Wiring Color Condition Specified Condition

D16-13 (CANH) - D16-22 (CANL) B-wW Ignition switch OFF 540 69 Q

D16-13 (CANH) - D16-25 (E1) B -W-B Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher

D16-22 (CANL) - D16-25 (E1) W - W-B Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher
D16-13 (CANH) - D15-16 (BAT) B-SB Ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
D16-22 (CANL) - D15-16 (BAT) W - SB ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher

7. AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER

HINT:
For vehicle with air conditioning or PTC heater only.
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Wire Harness Side:

Air Conditioning Amplifier Connector

y —\

~—

Ay e

e

TX- /g/f =~
GND

DLC3:

(a)
(b)

(€)

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Disconnect the E8 air conditioning amplifier
connector.
Measure the resistance.

BAT
C118854E03
Standard resistance
Terminals Wiring Color Condition Specified Condition
E8-2 (TX+) - E8-3 (TX-) V-W Ignition switch OFF 541069 Q
E8-2 (TX+) - E8-12 (GND) V- W-B Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher
E8-3 (TX-) - E8-12 (GND) W - W-B Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher
E8-2 (TX+) - D15-16 (BAT) V- SB Ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
E8-3 (TX-) - D15-16 (BAT) W - SB Ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
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8. MAIN BODY ECU

Main Body ECU (Rear View):

% 132 ;: 122 ﬁ ;:3 ;2294 283 149 138 127 116 f m— Sc Sc — -
4D 4C
T4 | 48 il
4H
e s
4E
§ :
_r'_\j—=_,—

a] [is]ifiefis[a]13] [12[t1] 10 e
5] [ee]es]eafso[sefst] [zo]2o]ze]or leobospabapalo1] o010}

H E114510E13
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Main Body ECU (Front View):

b
J T 1

2l
-

—tE jr
aM 45 | 4P 4Q
( ]
—
[] 6|78 9!1d111213ﬂ
[I 112134 i[]
B108641E12
(@) Turn the ignition switch OFF.
(b) Disconnect the 4B and 4E main body ECU
connectors.
(c) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance
Terminals Wiring Color Condition Specified Condition
D33-23 (CANH) - D33-22 (CANL) R-W Ignition switch OFF 54 t0 69 Q
D33-23 (CANH) - 4E-17 (GND1) R-W-B Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher
D33-22 (CANL) - 4E-17 (GND1) W - W-B Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher
D33-23 (CANH) - 4B-30 (BECU) R-L Ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
D33-22 (CANL) - 4B-30 (BECU) W-L Ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
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9. COMBINATION METER ECU

Wire Harness Side: (@) Turn the ignition switch OFF.

ECUB kﬁﬁ\

Combination Meter ECU Connector

5(6|7|8(9/

213 (4

1
13[14[15(16(17(18{19{20

2

7.
[ =S

/CANL
/0 _ET
01112//
2[23]24

Front View

(b) Disconnect the D1 combination meter ECU

connector.

(c) Measure the resistance.

CANH
C139156E05
Standard resistance
Terminals Wiring Color Condition Specified Condition

D1-20 (CANH) - D1-21 (CANL) G-W Ignition switch OFF 541069 Q

D1-20 (CANH) - D1-24 (ET) G-BR Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher

D1-21 (CANL) - D1-24 (ET) W - BR Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher
D1-20 (CANH) - D1-2 (ECUB) G-L Ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
D1-21 (CANL) - D1-2 (ECUB) W-L Ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher

Wire Harness Side:

Power Steering ECU Connector

(e

H

PIG \% j@émm
/%Q\PGND

i

CANH

C118163E03

Standard resistance

10.

POWER STEERING ECU
(@) Turn the ignition switch OFF.

(b) Disconnect the A19 and D31 power steering ECU

connectors.

(c) Measure the resistance.

Terminals Wiring Color Condition Specified Condition
D31-1 (CANH) - D31-7 (CANL) SB-W Ignition switch OFF 108t0 132 Q
D31-1 (CANH) - A19-2 (PGND) SB - W-B Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher
D31-7 (CANL) - A19-2 (PGND) W - W-B Ignition switch OFF 200 Q or higher
D31-1 (CANH) - A19-1 (PIG) SB-W Ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
D31-7 (CANL) - A19-1 (PIG) wW-WwW Ignition switch OFF 6 kQ or higher
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OBD/MOBD MENU

1: CODES ALL
3: [Name of system 2]
4: [Name of system 3]

DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM

1. BUS CHECK
(@) Select "BUS CHECK" from the "OBD/MOBD
MENU" screen.
HINT:
The ECUs and sensors that are properly connected
to the CAN communication system can be displayed
using the intelligent tester via the CAN VIM.

G032145

This function is used to detect
all ECUs and Sensors
which are connected to the
Communication Bus.

Press [ENTER]

(b) Press "ENTER" on the intelligent tester via the CAN

VIM.

G030152

BUS CHECK
i [Name of ECU 1]
:[Name of ECU 2]
:[Name of ECU 3]
i [Name of ECU 4]
i [Name of ECU 5]

_______________________________

Press [EXIT]

(c) The screen displays the ECUs and sensors that are
properly connected to the CAN communication
system.

HINT:

» If any properly connected ECUs or sensors are
not displayed, there is a communication stop in
the system (See page CA-11).

» Display the "BUS CHECK" screen for
approximately 1 minute and check for ECUs and
sensors that a not indicated on the screen.

G032144

2. CHECK INSTALLED SYSTEMS (ECUs AND
SENSORS) THAT ADOPT CAN COMMUNICATION
(a) Systems (ECUs and sensors) that adopt CAN
communication vary depending on the vehicle's
optional settings. Check which systems (ECUs,
sensors) are installed on the vehicle.

ECU/Sensor name

Check method

Brake actuator (Skid control ECU)

with ABS

Power steering ECU

Installed on all vehicles

ECM

Installed on all vehicles

Center airbag sensor assembly

Installed on all vehicles

Air conditioning amplifier

with air conditioning or PTC heater

Combination meter ECU

Installed on all vehicles

Main body ECU

Installed on all vehicles

3. DTC TABLEBY ECU
HINT:
e In the CAN communication system, CAN
communication system DTCs output by the ECU can
be displayed by using the intelligent tester.
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(@)

If CAN communication system DTCs are output,
trouble cannot be determined solely from the DTCs.
Perform troubleshooting according to "HOW TO

PROCEED WITH TROUBLESHOOTING" (See page

CA-9).
BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL ECU)
HINT:

DTC communication uses the CAN communication

system.
DTC No. Detection Item
u0073/94 Control Module Communication Bus OFF
(b) POWER STEERING ECU
HINT:
DTC communication uses the SIL Line.
DTC No. Detection Item
u0073 Control Module Communication Bus OFF
u0105 Lost Communication with ECM
U0121* Lost Communication with Anti-lock Brake System (ABS) Control
Module
*: For vehicle with ABS only.
(c) COMBINATION METER ASSEMBLY
HINT:
DTC communication uses the CAN communication
system.
DTC No. Detection Item
u0100 Lost Communication with ECM/PCM "A"
uo0129* Lost Communication with Brake System Control Module
*. For vehicle with ABS only.
(d) AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER
HINT:
DTC communication uses the CAN communication
system.
DTC No. Detection Item
B1499/99 Multiplex Communication Circuit

(e)

(f)

MAIN BODY ECU
HINT:
* The main body ECU is connected to the CAN

communication system but CAN communication

DTCs are not output.
» If "MAIN BODY" is not displayed on the "BUS

CHECK" screen on the intelligent tester, proceed
to "Main Body ECU Communication Stop Mode."

(See page CA-35)
CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY
HINT:

» The center airbag sensor assembly is connected

to the CAN communication system but CAN
communication DTCs are not output.
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If "SRS AIRBAG" is not displayed on the "BUS
CHECK" screen on the intelligent tester, proceed
to "Center Airbag Sensor Communication Stop
Mode." (See page CA-40)

() ECM
HINT:

The ECM is connected to the CAN
communication system but CAN communication
DTCs are not output.

If "ENGINE" is not displayed on the "BUS
CHECK" screen on the intelligent tester, proceed
to "ECM Communication Stop Mode." (See page
CA-33)

4., DTC COMBINATION TABLE
DTC Trouble Mode
Brake .
Actuator Power ECM iﬁgf;r Cond?tli[)nin Combination Main Body
(Skid Control | SteeringECU | -~ Sensgr ot 9| MeterECU ECU
Output from Output DTC ECU) Communicati L pimer Communicati | Communicati
s on Stop Communicati | Communicati
Communicati on Stop on Stop on Stop
Mode on Stop on Stop
on Stop Mode Mode Mode
Mode Mode
Mode
Brake
Actuator U0073/94 01 X X X X X X
(Skid Control
ECU)
u0073 X O X X X X X
Power
Steering ECU u0105 X O O X X X X
u0121 @) @) X X X X X
Meter ECU U0129 o} X X X X X X
Air
Conditioning B1499/99 X X O*2 X X O*2 X
Amplifier
No DTC X X X (©) ©) X O
HINT:

» O: Itis necessary to check for the trouble mode.
* X: Not output
e *1: The brake actuator (skid control ECU) detects
U0073/94 when DTC communication fails in
succession. However, this DTC may not be output
when the CAN communication system malfunctions.
» *2: This DTC is output when communication failures
from the ECM and the combination meter ECU occur.
(a) Perform troubleshooting according to the
combination of DTCs output.
HINT:

Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)
Communication Stop Mode: (See page CA-27)
Power Steering ECU Communication Stop Mode:
(See page CA-31)

ECM Communication Stop Mode: (See page CA-
33)

Center Airbag Sensor Communication Stop
Mode: (See page CA-40)



CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM CA-27

» Air Conditioning Amplifier Communication Stop
Mode: (See page CA-29)

» Combination Meter ECU Communication Stop
Mode: (See page CA-38)

* Main Body ECU Communication Stop Mode:
(See page CA-35)
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FAIL-SAFE CHART

1. FAIL-SAFE FUNCTION
(@) When communication fails in any of the CAN bus
lines (communication lines) due to a short circuit or
other causes, the fail-safe function, which is
specified for each system, operates to prevent the
system from malfunctioning.

abnormally

(b) Relationships between components and system
functions and effects of communication failure on
these functions. (For further details, see the pages
for each system.)

Condition
Brake Center . S when DTC
Actuator Power . Air Combinati . . .
. - . Airbag S Main Body | communic | detection
Function ECM (Skid Steering conditionin | on Meter ; )
Sensor s ECU ation (Driver
Control ECU g Amplifier ECU . .
Assembly impossibl | detectable)
ECU) o
ABS control _Control .
(Controls inoperative
drivin (Gradually | Detectable
9 O*1 ° stops (Light
force while .
. controlling | comes on)
ABS in )
operation) during ABS
P control)
Steering
force
slightly
increased
Electric atless than
power 43.5 mph
steering (70 km/h) Dgtectable
@) @) o ) (Light
(Outputs Steering
. comes on)
assist force
current) slightly
reduced at
43.5 mph
(70 km/h)
or more
Event
recorder
(Tracks
event data
such as
vehicle Data not
°
speed and © © recorded None
accelerator
opening
angle and
records
data)
Air
Air conditionin
conditioning g function None (Air
control O ° O*2 stops conditioning
PTC heater PCT heater | inoperative)
control function
stops
Meter Light dose
Display not come
(Displays on, Detectable
play o o o o ° o) iluminates | (Abnormal
operation abnormall display)
condition or blinks Y. play
and DTCs)
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CA-29

Brake Condition
Actuator Power anter Air Combinati . when . DT(?
. . . Airbag L Main Body | communic | detection
Function ECM (Skid Steering conditionin | on Meter . .
Sensor s ECU ation (Driver
Control ECU g Amplifier ECU . .
Assembly impossibl | detectable)
ECU) o
None
Buzzer Buzzer (Buzzer
©) ° (©) function
control stobs does not
P sound)
lllumination :Illt?:ﬁtination None
o ° (Rheostat
control rheostat ) .
. . inoperative)
inoperative
None
Power door Unlock (Wireless
°
lock control © © © permitted door lock
operation)
HINT:

» @: Control master
e O: System related

e *1: Hatchback
e *2: Sedan
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DESCRIPTION

Detection Item

Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)
HINT:

Communication Stop Mode

For vehicle with ABS only.

CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU) Communication Stop Mode

Trouble Area

(skid control ECU)

Power source circuit of brake actuator
wire or connector

Brake actuator (skid control ECU) branch

Brake actuator (Skid control ECU)

Symptom
"ABS/VSC/TRAC" not displayed on "BUS
CHECK" screen of intelligent tester via
the CAN VIM .
Applies to "Brake Actuator (Skid Control
ECU) Communication Stop Mode" in
"DTC combination table"
WIRING DIAGRAM
D-CAN J/C Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)
ABS CANH
ABS CANL
ECU-IG
\
To IG1 Relay GND1
INSPECTION PROCEDURE
NOTICE:

CAN branch wire.

C120497E08

Turn the ignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the
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» After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.

» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:
Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

1 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR DISCONNECTION (BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL
ECU) BRANCH WIRE)

Wire Harness Side-: (& Turn the ignition switch OFF.
) (b) Disconnect the A15 brake actuator (skid control ECU)
connector.
Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)
Connector (c)

Tester Connection Condition

A15-6 (CANH) - A15-5
(CANL)

NG >

Specified Condition

Ignition switch OFF 54 to 69 Q

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE
CONNECTED TO BRAKE ACTUATOR (CAN-
H, CAN-L)

Front View

H C118165E11

2 CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (IG1, GND1)

(a) Disconnect the A15 brake actuator (skid control ECU)
connector.
(b) Measure the resistance.

Wire Harness Side:

Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)

CONNECTOR

Connector Standard resistance
Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
GND1 A15-2 (GND1) - Body Always Below 1.0
ground
(c) Measure the voltage.
Standard voltage
L]
[e]lx]E Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
; A15-25 (IG1) - Body N .
Front View ground Ignition switch ON 11to 14V
H NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
C118165E12

REPLACE BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL ECU)
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Air Conditioning Amplifier Communication Stop Mode
DESCRIPTION
Detection Item Symptom Trouble Area
"A/C" not displayed on "BUS CHECK" - . T
screen of intelligent tester via the CAN Powle_zfr_ source circuit of air conditioning
Air Conditioning Amplifier Communication VIM . Zr_npllzr.t_ . lifier b h wi
Stop Mode Applies to "Air Conditioning Amplifier " contl loning ampiifier branch wire or
Communication Stop Mode" in "DTC Z?rngc?r?d?t:oning amplifier
combination table"
HINT:
For vehicle with air conditioning or PTC heater only.
WIRING DIAGRAM
D-CAN J/C Air Conditioning Amplifier
AIC TX+
A/IC TX-
A/C
\|
To IG1 Relay GND
C120497E09
INSPECTION PROCEDURE
NOTICE:
e Turn theignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the
CAN branch wire.
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» After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.

» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:
Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

1 | CcHECK CANBUS LINE FOR DISCONNECTION (AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER BRANCH
WIRE)

- T (& Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Wire Harness Side: (b) Disconnect the E8 air conditioning amplifier connector.
(c) Measure the resistance.

Air Conditioning Amplifier Connector Standard resistance

— Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
E8-2 (TX+) - E8-3 (TX-) Ignition switch OFF 54 to 69 Q
——
B NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE
S— CONNECTED TO AIR CONDITIONING
AMPLIFIER (CAN-H, CAN-L)

.
TX- .@
H G100278E02

2 CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (IG+, GND)

Wire H o (a) Disconnect the E8 air conditioning amplifier connector.
ire Harness Side: (b) Measure the resistance.
) o - Standard resistance
Air Conditioning Amplifier Connector
Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
—T E8-12 g(;?(:\IuE:l)d- Body Always Below 1 Q
A7) (c) Measure the voltage.
B Standard voltage
Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
%} E8-8 (IG+) - Body Ignition switch ON 11to 14V
ground
//
IG+ %\GND NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
H G100278E03 CO N N ECTO R

REPLACE AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER
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DESCRIPTION

Detection Item

Power Steering ECU Communication Stop Mode

Symptom

Power Steering ECU Communication Stop
Mode

"EPS" not displayed on "BUS CHECK

Trouble Area
screen of intelligent tester via the CAN
VIM

WIRING DIAGRAM

Power source circuit of power steering
ECU
Applies to "Power Steering ECU (I:‘;)r\]/\:]eer;;(:ermg ECU main wire or
Communication Stop Mode" in "DTC
combination table"

Power steering ECU

P-CAN J/C Power Steering ECU
EPS CANH
EPS CANL

ECU-IG

\
To 1G1 Relay

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

NOTICE:

F PGND

CAN branch wire.

Turn the ignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the

C120497E10

After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.
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» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:
Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor

communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

1 CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (IG, PGND)

- __ (a) Disconnect the A19 and D31 power steering ECU
Wire Harness Side: connectors.
(b) Measure the resistance.

Power Steering ECU Connector :
Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition

] A19-2 (PGND) - Body Always Below 1 Q

o ground
0 e
= ] < (c) Measure the voltage.
/[f/ \ Standard voltage
Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
e
/%’i' @@\t D31-Zr(l)(i)n-dBody Ignition switch ON 11to 14V
\\\\PGND
’ o] | NG =>| REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
CONNECTOR

REPLACE POWER STEERING ECU
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ECM Communicatio

n Stop Mode

DESCRIPTION

Detection Item

Symptom

Trouble Area

ECM Communication Stop Mode

"ENGINE" not displayed on "BUS
CHECK" screen of intelligent tester via
the CAN VIM

Applies to "ECM Communication Stop
Mode" in "DTC combination table"

.

Power source circuit of ECM
ECM main wire or connector
ECM

WIRING DIAGRAM

D-CAN J/C ECM
EFI CANH
EFI CANL
IGN
EF| EFI
o
Lk MREL
F E1
\ |
To IG2 Relay To Battery = =

C126001E10

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

NOTICE:

* Turn theignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the

CAN branch wire.

» After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.
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» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:
Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor

communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

1 INSPECT ECM POWER SOURCE CIRCUIT

(a) Inspect the power source circuit (See page ES-352).

NG > |GO TO POWER SOURCE CIRCUIT

REPLACE ECM
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Main Body ECU Communication Stop Mode

DESCRIPTION

Detection Item

Symptom

Trouble Area

Main Body ECU Communication Stop Mode

"MAIN BODY" not displayed on "BUS
CHECK" screen of intelligent tester via
the CAN VIM

Applies to "Main Body ECU
Communication Stop Mode" in "DTC
combination table"

.

Power source circuit of main body ECU
Main body ECU branch wire or connector

Main body ECU

WIRING DIAGRAM

P-CAN J/C

JB

Main Body ECU

JB

Y

To Battery  To IG1 Relay

CANH
CANL
ECU-B
ECU-IG
IG
li GND1

C118189E09

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
NOTICE:

e Turn the ignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the

CAN branch wire.

» After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.




CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM CA-39

» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:
Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor

communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

1 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR DISCONNECTION (MAIN BODY ECU BRANCH WIRE)

- - (& Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Wire Harness Side: (b) Disconnect the D33 main body ECU connector.
(c) Measure the resistance.

Main Body ECU Connector Standard resistance

9 Euw B ep — gpg Ewp Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
I
D33-23 (((:CAANNHL))_ D33-22 Ignition switch OFF 54 to 69 Q
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE
CONNECTED TO MAIN BODY ECU (CAN-H,

P e— | m—
U] CAN-L)
(L;'y \CANH
CANL

C118857E01

2 CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (BECU, IG, GND1)

(a) Disconnect the 4B and 4E main body ECU connectors.
Wire Harness Side: (b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

. Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
Main Body ECU Connector
4E-17 (GND1) - Body
Always Below 1 Q
ground

(c) Measure the voltage.

Standard voltage
Raana)ananasisisan

/ Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
4B-30 (BECU) - Body
BECU ground Always 11to 14V

(d) Reconnect the main body ECU connectors.
/GND

G100284E03
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(e) Measure the voltage.

Main BOdy ECU Rear Side: Standard Voltage
. Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
Main Body ECU Connector 3
4B-24 (IG) - Body Ignition switch ON 11t0 14V
ground
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
CONNECTOR

C127390E01

REPLACE MAIN BODY ECU
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Combination Meter ECU Communication Stop Mode

DESCRIPTION
Detection Item Symptom Trouble Area
"METER" not displayed on "BUS CHECK" - S
. ) . Power source circuit of combination meter
screen of intelligent tester via the CAN ECU
Combination Meter ECU Communication Stop VIM «  Combination meter ECU branch wire or
Mode ¢ Applies to "Combination Meter ECU
inati Wil connector
Communication Stop Mode" in "DTC S
S " Combination meter ECU
combination table'

WIRING DIAGRAM

P-CAN J/C Combination Meter ECU
MET CANH
MET CANL
MET
ECU-B
ECUB
Y ET
To IG2 Relay  To Battery

C118189E10

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

NOTICE:

e Turn the ignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the
CAN branch wire.

» After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.
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» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:

Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

WIRE)

1 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR DISCONNECTION (COMBINATION METER ECU BRANCH

Wire Harness Side:

Combination Meter ECU Connector

CANH CANL
r—JT
TN /7
112(3|4(5]6 N8[9 (1112
13(14[15(16{17(18119(20|21(22|23|24
\L |- |- )
Front View

C139156E06

(@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.

(b) Disconnect the D1 combination meter ECU connector.

(c) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition

Specified Condition

D1-20 (CANH) - D1-21

(CANL) Ignition switch OFF

54 to 69 Q

NG >

ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L)

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE
CONNECTED TO COMBINATION METER

2 CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (IG2, ECUB, ET)

Wire Harness Side:

Combination Meter ECU Connector

1G2 l BE';
1[/2 3(415|6|7|8]9([10]11{12
1?11415]61718192021 22(23 (24
\ AN ) I L I\
Front View \
ECUB ET

C139156E07

(a) Disconnect the D1 combination meter ECU connector.

(b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
D1-24 (ET) - Body Always Below 1 Q
ground
(c) Measure the voltage.
Standard voltage
Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition

D1-1 (IG2) - Body

ground Ignition switch ON

11to 14V

D1-2 (ECUB) - Body

ground Always

11to 14V

NG >

CONNECTOR

REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR

REPLACE COMBINATION METER ECU
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CA-43

Center Airbag Sensor Communication Stop Mode

DESCRIPTION

Detection Item

Symptom

Trouble Area

Center Airbag Sensor Communication Stop
Mode .

"SRS AIRBAG" not displayed on "BUS
CHECK" screen of intelligent tester via
the CAN VIM

Applies to "Center Airbag Sensor
Communication Stop Mode" in "DTC
combination table"

* Power source circuit of center airbag

sensor assembly

« Center airbag sensor assembly branch

wire or connector
* Center airbag sensor assembly

WIRING DIAGRAM

D-CAN J/C

Center Airbag Sensor
Assembly

CANH

A/B

A/B

IGN

CANL

[
To IG2 Relay

1G2

E1

E2

C118188E05

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
NOTICE:

e Turn the ignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the

CAN branch wire.

» After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.
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» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:
Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

1 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR DISCONNECTION (CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY
BRANCH WIRE)

(@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Wire Harness Side: (b) Disconnect the D16 center airbag sensor assembly
Center Airbag Sensor Assembly Connector connector. )
(c) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance
e % Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
D16-13 (((:éANNHB)' D16-22 Ignition switch OFF 5410 69 Q
f (D16
T eT——(= il
e p NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE
%]@@ CONNECTED TO CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR
Py ASSEMBLY (CAN-H, CAN-L)
CANH )
CANL

2 CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (IG2, E1, E2)

(@) Disconnect the D16 center airbag sensor assembly
connector.

Measure the resistance.

Standard resistance

Wire Harness Side:

Center Airbag Sensor Assembly Connector (b)

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
o g} o
/ ?] D16-25 (E1) - Body Always Below 1 Q
ground
D16-26 (E2) - Body

AD1 5 & ground Always Below 1 Q
I \

(oo
AN ! (c) Measure the voltage.
u@}q\@]@w Standard voltage
\}K/ }\); Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
E1 1G2 Dlﬁ'zzr('oizn)d' Body Ignition switch ON 11t0 14V
NG > | REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
CONNECTOR

REPLACE CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY
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CAN Bus Line

DESCRIPTION
When any DTC for the CAN communication system is output, first measure the resistance between the
terminals of the DLC3 to specify the trouble area, and check that there is no short in the CAN main wire,

between the CAN bus lines, to +B, or to GND.
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WIRING DIAGRAM

ECM

LW

1) 49

|
Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)*1 dj C1J€:D D-CAN J/C
| | (Junction Connector)
- -3 |
%j_ _j% . ’l Center Airbag Sensor Assembly
|
L _ -
¢ 8 —( : )
Air Conditioning Amplifier*2 "___%T____ D
!
- -—4
(2 )—-—C8) I
GO = N ? DLC3
(3D €D i
b (D)
P-CAN J/C I (D15
| b @D
(Junction Connector) I
GO @
o |
Combination Meter ECU GD @
I 1
|
> |
(21)-—----C18r---F-------- 4 Main Body ECU

— = e . CAN Main Wire (CAN-H)

: CAN Main Wire (CAN-L)
—— - —-—: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-H)

: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-L)

Power Steering ECU

@
D@
*1: w/ ABS

*2: w/ Air Conditioning or PTC Heater

C139178E02
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CA-47

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

NOTICE:

e Turn the ignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the

CAN branch wire.

» After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.

» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:

Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor

communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

CIRCUIT)

1 CHECK CAN BUS WIRE (MAIN WIRE FOR DISCONNECTION, BUS LINES FOR SHORT

DLC3:

CANH

C118856E23

(@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.
(b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester " Specified
Connection Condition Condlitlion Proceed to

D15-6 (CANH) - Ignition switch

D15-14 (CANL) OFF 5410690 OK

D15-6 (CANH) - Ignition switch .

D15-14 (CANL) OFF 69 Q or higher NG-A

D15-6 (CANH) - Ignition switch

D15-14 (CANL) OFF S4Qorless NG-B

NG-A CHECK CAN MAIN WIRE (FOR OPEN
CIRCUIT)

NG-B CHECK CAN BUS WIRE (FOR SHORT
CIRCUIT)

2 CHECK CAN BUS WIRE (FOR SHORT TO +B)

CANH

BAT

C118856E24

(@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.
(b) Measure the resistance.

Result
comneton | conaon | Feeter | procesato
D5L2?561(é3,(6;\£}|)) Igniti(())nF's;Witch 1 Qor higher OK
Déi;iécégxlf)) - Igniti(())nF's;Witch 1 Q or higher OK
D5L2?561(é3,(6;\£}|)) Igniti(())nF's;Witch Below 1 Q NG
Déi;iécégxlf)) - Igniti(())nF's;Witch Below 1 Q NG
NG > |CHECK CAN BUS WIRE (FOR SHORT TO +B)
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3 CHECK CAN BUS WIRE (FOR SHORT TO GND)

(& Turn the ignition switch OFF.
DLC3: i
cG CANH (b) Measure the resistance.
Result
Y
- —
Tl o] oot | conaiton | Feter | procesato
] D15-6 (CANH) - | Ignition switch .
15116 D15-4 (CG) OFE 1 Q or higher OK
\ Dlg-f:i(iég;) - Ignitic())nF's:witch 1.Q or higher OK
CANL D15-6 (CANH) - Ignition switch Below 1O NG
D15-4 (CG) OFF elow
D15-14 (CANL) - Ignition switch
D15-4 (CG) OFF Below 1.0 NG
NG > |CHECK CAN BUS WIRE (FOR SHORT TO
GND)

HOW TO PROCEED WITH TROUBLESHOOTING
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CA-49

Open in CAN Main Wire

DESCRIPTION

There may be an open circuit in the CAN main wire and/or the DLC3 branch wire when the resistance
between terminals 6 (CANH) and 14 (CANL) of the DLC3 is 69 Q or higher.

Symptom

Trouble Area

Resistance between terminals 6 (CANH) and 14 (CANL) of DLC3 is
69 Q or higher.

CAN main wire or connector
D-CAN J/C (Junction connector)
P-CAN J/C (Junction connector)
ECM

Power steering ECU
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WIRING DIAGRAM

D-CAN J/IC

(Junction Connector)

P-CAN J/C

(Junction Connector)

ECM

H:

GD @
| |
h @
i I

|
-
| @D

|

|
€D, 22

a
o/

8

)4

=

Power Steering ECU

DLC3

: CAN Main Wire (CAN-H)
: CAN Main Wire (CAN-L)

: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-H)

: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-L)

C139741E01

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
NOTICE:
Turn the ignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the

CAN branch wire.

After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light

reminder warning system are not in operation.
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» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:
Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

1 CHECK DLC3

(& Turn the ignition switch OFF.
(b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance
Tester . Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D15-6 (CANH) - Ignition switch
D15-14 (CANL) OFF 10810 1320 A
D15-6 (CANH) - Ignition switch .
D15-14 (CANL) OFF 132 Qxor higher B
C118856E23 N OT I C E

When the measured value is 132 Q or higher and a
CAN communication system diagnostic trouble code
is output, there may be a fault besides disconnection
of the DLC3 branch wire. For that reason,
troubleshooting should be performed again from
"HOW TO PROCEED WITH TROUBLESHOOTING"
(See page CA-9) after repairing the trouble area.

B > | REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE
CONNECTED TO DLC3 (CAN-H, CAN-L)

2 CHECK CAN MAIN WIRE FOR DISCONNECTION (D-CAN SIDE)

- - (@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Wire Harness Side: (b) Disconnect the D42 P-CAN J/C connector.
P-CAN J/C Connector (c) Measure the resistance.

Standard resistance

Er\/ \-@l— Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
D42-11 (TOLH) - D42-22 " .
(TOLH) Ignition switch OFF 108 to 132 Q

oK > Go to step 8
TOLH %ﬁ;
()
YJ

TOLH /
e

C125896E21
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3 CONNECT CONNECTOR

(a) Reconnect the P-CAN J/C connector.

e

4 CHECK CAN MAIN WIRE FOR DISCONNECTION (ECM)

(& Turn the ignition switch OFF.
(b) Disconnect the A21 ECM connector.
(c) Measure the resistance.

Standard resistance

Wire Harness Side:

-g ECM Connector Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-41 (CANH) - A21-49 Ignition switch OFF 10810 132 Q
(CANL)
CANH
OK >|REPLACE ECM
“ I CANL

Front View

C125895E01

e

5 CONNECT CONNECTOR

e

6 CHECK CAN MAIN WIRE FOR DISCONNECTION (D-CAN J/C - ECM)

(a) Reconnect the ECM connector.

: ; (@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Wire Harness Side:

(b) Disconnect the D41 D-CAN J/C connector.
D-CAN J/C Connector (c) Measure the resistance.

Standard resistance

—Er/ \-Ql— Tester Connection Condition

D4l-4 U?E:gl) D41-15 Ignition switch OFF 10810 132 Q

Specified Condition

NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE OR
%‘d%l?‘ EF CONNECTOR (D-CAN J/C - ECM (CAN-H,

) o

EFI

C125896E19
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CA-53

7 CHECK CAN MAIN WIRE FOR DISCONNECTION (D-CAN J/C - P-CAN J/C)

(o 9l

TORH ‘-ﬁ%b‘-‘

PHHHHH)

C125896E20

Standard resistance

Wire H Side: (@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Ire Harness side: (b) Disconnect the D41 D-CAN J/C connector.
D-CAN J/C Connector (c) Measure the resistance.

Tester Connection Condition

Specified Condition

D42-11 (TORH) - D42-22
(TORH)

Ignition switch OFF

108 to 132 Q

NG >

H, CAN-L))

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE OR
CONNECTOR (D-CAN J/C - P-CAN J/C (CAN-

REPLACE D-CAN J/C (JUNCTION CONNECTOR)

CONNECT CONNECTOR

e

(&) Reconnect the P-CAN J/C connector.

Power Steering ECU Connector

il

(&
EEEEEEI\/\\ CANH

CANL

C125897E01

Standard resistance

9 | CHECK CAN MAIN WIRE FOR DISCONNECTION (POWER STEERING ECU)
(@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Wire Harness Side: (b) Disconnect the D31 power steering ECU connector.
(c) Measure the resistance.

Tester Connection Condition

Specified Condition

D31-1 (CANH) - D31-7
(CANL)

Ignition switch OFF

108 to 132 ©

oK >

REPLACE POWER STEERING ECU
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e

10 | CONNECT CONNECTOR

e

(&) Reconnect the power steering ECU connector.

11

CHECK CAN MAIN WIRE FOR DISCONNECTION (P-CAN J/C - POWER STEERING ECU)

Wire Harness Side:

P-CAN J/C Connector

1=

EBEEEQ

EPS

EPS

C125896E18

(@) Turn the ignition switch OFF.

(b) Disconnect the D42 P-CAN J/C connector.

(c) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection

Condition

Specified Condition

D42-4 (EPS) - D42-15
(EPS)

Ignition switch OFF

108 to 132 Q

NG > |[REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE OR
CONNECTOR (P-CAN J/C - POWER

STEERING ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L))

REPLACE P-CAN J/C (JUNCTION CONNECTOR)
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Short in CAN Bus Lines

DESCRIPTION

There may a short circuit in the CAN main wire and/or CAN branch wire when the resistance between
terminals 6 (CANH) and 14 (CANL) of the DLC3 is below 54 Q.

Symptom Trouble Area

Short between CAN bus lines
Brake actuator (Skid control ECU)*1
Power steering ECU

ECM

Center airbag sensor assembly

Resistance between terminals 6 (CANH) and 14 (CANL) of DLC3

e o o o o o o o o o

below 54 Q Air conditioning amplifier*2
Combination meter ECU
Main body ECU
D-CAN J/C (Junction connector)
P-CAN J/C (Junction connector)
HINT:
 *1:w/ ABS

» *2: w/ Air conditioning or PTC heater
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WIRING DIAGRAM

ECM

LW

1) 49

|
Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)*1 dj C1J€:D D-CAN J/C
| | (Junction Connector)
- -3 |
%j_ _j% . ’l Center Airbag Sensor Assembly
|
L _ -
¢ 8 —( : )
Air Conditioning Amplifier*2 "___%T____ D
!
- -—4
(2 )—-—C8) I
GO = N ? DLC3
(3D €D i
b (D)
P-CAN J/C I (D15
| b @D
(Junction Connector) I
GO @
o |
Combination Meter ECU GD @
I 1
|
> |
(21)-—----C18r---F-------- 4 Main Body ECU

— = e . CAN Main Wire (CAN-H)

: CAN Main Wire (CAN-L)
—— - —-—: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-H)

: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-L)

Power Steering ECU

@
D@
*1: w/ ABS

*2: w/ Air Conditioning or PTC Heater

C139178E02
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE

NOTICE:

e Turn the ignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the
CAN branch wire.

» After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.

» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:
Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

1 CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (DLC3 BRANCH WIRE)

(@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Wire Harness Side: (b) Disconnect the D41 D-CAN J/C connector.

D-CAN J/C Connector

(o "l

N7
=

s

C125896E03

(c) Measure the resistance.

DLC3: CANH Result
Tester " Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to

D15-6 (CANH) - Ignition switch .

D15-14 (CANL) OFF 1 Qorhigher oK
D15-6 (CANH) - Ignition switch

D15-14 (CANL) OFF Below 1.0 NG

C118856E23 NG > REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE

CONNECTED TO DLC3 (CAN-H, CAN-L)

2 CONNECT CONNECTOR

(&) Reconnect the D-CAN J/C connector.
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3 CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (P-CAN J/C SIDE)

Wire Harness Side:

P-CAN J/C Connector

1=

‘\.ﬁ.r
)

C125896E06

(& Turn the ignition switch OFF.

DLC3:

CANH

C118856E23

(c) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

(b) Disconnect the D42 P-CAN J/C connector.

Tester Connection Condition

Specified Condition

D15-6 (CANH) - D15-14
(CANL)

Ignition switch OFF

108 to 132 Q

oK >

Go to step 14

4 CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (D-CAN J/C - P-CAN J/C)

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

1=

TORH

o

C125896E44

(@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.

(b) Disconnect the D41 D-CAN J/C connector.

(c) Measure the resistance.
HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN

J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
Tester " Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to

D41-11 (TORH) - Ignition switch .
D41-22 (TORH) OFF 1 Qor higher OK
D41-11 (TORH) - Ignition switch
D41-22 (TORH) OFF Below 1.0 NG
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE OR

H, CAN-L))

CONNECTOR (D-CAN J/C - P-CAN J/C (CAN-
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CA-59

5 CONNECT CONNECTOR

e

(&) Reconnect the P-CAN J/C connector.

6 CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (D-CAN J/C - ECM)

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

C125896E23

(&) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection

Condition

Specified Condition

(EFI)

D41-4 (EFI) - D41-15

Ignition switch OFF

108 to 132 ©

oK >

Go to step 10

7 | CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (D-CAN J/C - BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID
CONTROL ECU))

Wire Harness Side:

o g/
ABS
==
([
\ABS

D-CAN J/C Connector

C125896E24

NOTICE:

For vehicles without ABS, go to step 8.
(&) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result

Comecion | Contn | iy | Proceedco
ozt | TG | paewe |4
Shiteen | e | seomma |

A >

Go to step 11
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CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (D-CAN J/C - AIR CONDITIONING

AMPLIFIER)

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

=

~ar]

(EHHHHE

A/C

&

AIC

C125896E26

NOTICE:

For vehicles without air conditioning or PTC heater, go to

step 9.

(&) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
Tester - Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to

D41-6 (A/C) - D41- | Ignition switch

17 (AIC) OFF Below 1 Q A
D41-6 (A/C) - D41- | Ignition switch ]

17 (A/IC) OFF 1 Q or higher B

A > Go to step 12

9

ASSEMBLY)

CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (D-CAN J/C - CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Co

nnector

1=

~of]

=
TN

C125896E27

(&) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
comaeron | conaiton | Feter | procesato
D41?-§()A(f523) D41- Igniti(())nF's;Witch Below 1 O A
D41?-§()A(f523) D41- Igniti(())nF's;Witch 1.Q or higher B

A >

Go to step 13

REPLACE D-CAN J/C (JUNCTION CONNECTOR)
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10 [CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (ECM MAIN WIRE)

(&) Disconnect the A21 ECM connector.
Wire Harness Side:

ECM Connector

Front View

C125895E08

X X (b) Measure the resistance.
Wire Harness Side: .
HINT:
The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN

D-CAN J/C Connector T
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
o’ Mgl
Comnestion Condition Specticd Proceed to
D41-jéE(II:EII):|-) D41- Igniti(())nF's:witch 10 or higher oK
EFI D41-jéE(II:EII):|-) D41- Ignitic())nF's:Witch Below 1.0 NG

@@ OK —>|REPLACE ECM
EFI

C125896E23

e

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE CONNECTED TO ECM (D-CAN J/C - ECM (CAN-H, CAN-
L))
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11 |[CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL
ECU) BRANCH WIRE)

(a) Disconnect the A15 brake actuator (skid control ECU)
connector.

Wire Harness Side:

Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)
Connector

Front View

C118165E05

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

C125896E24

(b) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

B Result
Tester Condition Specified Proceed to
Connection Condition
D41-1 (ABS) - Ignition switch .
D41-12 (ABS) OFF L@ orhigher oK
ABS D41-1 (ABS) - Ignition switch
%ﬁ; D41-12 (ABS) OFF Below 1.0 NG
HHHHHH >
| \\ OK REPLACE BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY
ABS (SKID CONTROL ECU)

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO BRAKE ACTUATOR (D-CAN J/C -
BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL ECU) (CAN-H, CAN-L))
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12 | CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER
BRANCH WIRE)

- X (@) Disconnect the E8 air conditioning amplifier connector.
Wire Harness Side:

Air Conditioning Amplifier Connector

—T
]
(H—
S@
C131847E04
- - (b) Measure the resistance.
Wire Harness Side: HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN

D-CAN J/C Connector il
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
(o o]
Connection | Conditon Condition | Proceed 10
D4l-?_§A(fo\C/)c-)D41- Igniti%nF's:witch 10 or higher oK

|%\E® OK > |REPLACE AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER

AIC

C125896E26

e

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER (D-
CAN J/C - AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER (CAN-H, CAN-L))
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13 | CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY
BRANCH WIRE)

Wire H Side: (a) Disconnect the D16 center airbag sensor assembly
Ire Anarness oide: connector.

Center Airbag Sensor Assembly Connector

T

e

C131069E01

Wire H Side: (b) Measure the resistance.
Ire Harness oide: HINT:
The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN

D-CAN J/C Connector il
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
o Mgl
Tester . Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to

D41-8 (A/B) - D41- | Ignition switch .

19 (A/B) OFE 1 Q or higher OK
D41-8 (A/B) - D41- | Ignition switch

19 (A/B) OFE Below 1 Q NG

OK > | REPLACE CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSEMBLY

C125896E27

- REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR

ASSEMBLY (D-CAN J/C - CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY (CAN-H, CAN-L))
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14 | CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (P-CAN J/C - POWER STEERING ECU)

- - (&) Measure the resistance.
Wire Harness Side: .
HINT:
The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.
Standard resistance

P-CAN J/C Connector

o Mgl
Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
D42-4 (EES)S) D42-15 Ignition switch OFF 108 to 132 Q

EPS oK > Go to step 17
EEEEE)

C125896E28

e

15 |CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (P-CAN J/C - MAIN BODY ECU)

Wire H Side: (a) Measure the resistance.
Ire AHarness oide: HINT:
The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN

P-CAN J/C Connector U
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
1= =
Tester " Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D42-5 (J/B) - D42- | Ignition switch
16 (J/B) OFF Below 1 Q A

%J/B D42-51é.](/‘I]3/33-) D42- Ignitic())nF's:witch 10 or higher B
7
|EEEEE&@ A > Go to step 18

J/B

C125896E29
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16 |CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (P-CAN J/C - COMBINATION METER ECU)

(&) Measure the resistance.

HINT:
The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN

J/C connector is disconnected.

Wire Harness Side:

P-CAN J/C Connector

MET

C125896E32

Result
o Mol
Tester . Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D42-7 (MET) - Ignition switch
D42-18 (MET) OFF Below 1.0 A
MET _ _ e .
A D42-7 (MET) Ignition switch 1.Q or higher B
0 O D42-18 (MET) OFF
| = ) A > Go to step 19

REPLACE P-CAN J/C (JUNCTION CONNECTOR)

17 |CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (POWER STEERING ECU MAIN WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:

Power Steering ECU Connector

Bice
=y

G100242E11

(@) Disconnect the D31 power steering ECU connector.




CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

CA-67

Wire Harness Side:

P-CAN J/C Connector

(o 9l

/EPS
il

C

125896E28

e

(b) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result

comecton | S| Coign || Procee
oaisery | o | Lot | ok
oaisers | TUGE | eovra | e

oK >

REPLACE POWER STEERING ECU

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE CONNECTED TO POWER STEERING ECU (P-CAN J/C -
POWER STEERING ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L))

18 [CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (MAIN BODY ECU BRANCH WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:
Main Body ECU Connector

ﬁﬁfﬁ‘\rﬁr—l

I

) | —
ool o

C131840E02

(@) Disconnect the D33 main body ECU connector.
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) X (b) Measure the resistance.
Wire Harness Side: HINT:
P-CAN J/C Connector The resistance. must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.
Result
=)é gl
Tester Condition Specified Proceed to
Connection Condition
D42-5 (J/B) - D42- | Ignition switch .
16 (J/B) OFF 1 Q or higher OK
J/B D42-5 (J/B) - D42- | Ignition switch
%ﬁ 16 (3/B) OFF Below10 NG
=1
|EEBE@ OK > |REPLACE MAIN BODY ECU
J/IB
C125896E29

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO MAIN BODY ECU (P-CAN J/C -
MAIN BODY ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L))

19 |CHECK CAN BUS LINES FOR SHORT CIRCUIT (COMBINATION METER ECU BRANCH
WIRE)

(a) Disconnect the D1 combination meter ECU connector.
Wire Harness Side:

Combination Meter ECU Connector

112(3|4|5(|6|7|8|9(10[11{12
13[14/15(16(17(18{19{20(21|22(23 |24

Front View

C139156E04
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; ; (b) Measure the resistance.
Wire Harness Side: HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN

P-CAN J/C Connector Y
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
= =

Tester " Specified

Connection Condition Condition Proceed to

D42-7 (MET) - Ignition switch )

D42-18 (MET) OFF 1 Qor higher OK

MET R N — -
o D42-7 (MET) Ignition switch Below 1 O G
9 oLl D42-18 (MET) OFF

|%\£@ OK > | REPLACE COMBINATION METER ECU

MET

C125896E32

e

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO COMBINATION METER ECU (P-
CAN J/C - COMBINATION METER ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L))
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Short to B+ in CAN Bus Line

DESCRIPTION

There may be a short circuit between the CAN bus line and +B when no resistance exists between
terminals 6 (CANH) and 16 (BAT) or terminals 14 (CANL) and 16 (BAT) of the DLCS3.

Symptom Trouble Area

e Shortto +B
Brake actuator (Skid control ECU)*1
Power steering ECU
No resistance exists between terminals 6 (CANH) and 16 (BAT) or 14 ECM
(CANL) and 16 (BAT) of DLC3. ¢ Center airbag sensor assembly
¢ Air conditioning amplifier*2

* Combination meter ECU

Main body ECU

e o o

HINT:
+ *1:w/ ABS
» *2:w/ Air conditioning or PTC heater
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WIRING DIAGRAM

ECM

LW

1) 49

dj C1J€:>) D-CAN J/C

Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)*1

| | (Junction Connector)
- R | |
(A15) CoO—-—CD | Center Airbag Sensor Assembly
R G O > B .
L _ _
¢ 8 —(13)
Air Conditioning Amplifier*2 L___%T____ D
!
- -—
(2 )—-—C8D I
G, (5 )--—--- €D E —— ;I DLC3
|
b — D~
P-CAN J/C 1
-—44)------ >
(Junction Connector) |r
GD @D
. [
Combination Meter ECU GD @
| T
|
GD——)- |
(21)------ ———I ———————— 1 Main Body ECU
* L
——-L -
|
L @
1
PP
|
—— — —— . CAN Main Wire (CAN-H) C%D CJ73
....... : CAN Main Wire (CAN-L) | I *1: w/ ABS

—— - —-—: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-H)

: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-L)

Power Steering ECU

*2: w/ Air Conditioning or PTC Heater

C139178E02
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE

NOTICE:

e Turn the ignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the

CAN branch wire.

» After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.
» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:

Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

1 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (DLC3 BRANCH WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

1=

N7
=

s

C125896E03

DLC3:

CANH

BAT

C118856E24

(@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.
(b) Disconnect the D41 D-CAN J/C connector.

(c) Measure the resistance.

Result
Comeion || Contn | iy | Proceedco
Déf;;l(ggii))- Igniti(())nF's:witch 1.Q or higher OK
Déi—slié(igx_llj)) - Igniti(())nF's:witch 1.Q or higher OK
Déf;l(ggii))- Igniti(())nF's:witch Below 1 Q NG
Dégislié(ig%:)) - Igniti%nF's:witch Below 1 Q NG

NG >

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE
CONNECTED TO DLC3 (CAN-H, CAN-L)

2 CONNECT CONNECTOR

(&) Reconnect the D-CAN J/C connector.
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e

3 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (P-CAN J/C SIDE)

(& Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Wire Harness Side: (b) Disconnect the D42 P-CAN J/C connector.

P-CAN J/C Connector

(o 9l

tﬁ.r
D)

C125896E06

(c) Measure the resistance.

DLC3:
CANH Result
oo | conaion [ et T pceedto
e | e | oo | o
Déisliécégzlf)) - Igniti%nF's:witch 1.Q or higher OK
DDl:?561(6C'(AB’\,IA\|:|r)) Igniti%nF's:witch Below 1 O NG
e I L
oK > Go to step 13

4 CONNECT CONNECTOR

e

(&) Reconnect the P-CAN J/C connector.
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5 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (D-CAN J/C - ECM)

(a) Disconnect the D41 D-CAN J/C connector.

Wire Harness Side: (b) Measure the resistance.

a U
[T

[o [1011}12113]14]15]1¢]
~J~—~—BAT

C133293E01

D-CAN J/C Connector Result
Tester' Condition Spem.fl.ed Proceed to
or” O[] Connection Condition
D41-4 (EFI) - D15- | Ignition switch .
16 (BAT) OFE 1 Q or higher OK
=2 D41-15 (EFI) - Ignition switch 1.Q or higher OK
D15-16 (BAT) OFF
b= EF —
== D41-4 (EFI) - D15- | Ignition switch Below 1 O NG
D41-15 (EFI) - Ignition switch
R\&—/ D15-16 (BAT) OFF Below 1 NG
EFI
DLC3: NG > Go to step 9

CONTROL ECU))

6 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (D-CAN J/C - BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

[2 [1011[1213]14]15]1e]
~J~—~BAT

C133293E02

NOTICE:

For vehicles without ABS, go to step 7.
(a) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN

J/C connector is disconnected.

L= RE] Result
Tester " Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D41-1 (ABS) - Ignition switch .
A — ABS D15-16 (BAT) OFF 1 Qor higher OK
% d h J D41-12 (ABS) - Ignition switch 1.Q or higher oK
FHHHHHHHH] ooy - :
D41-1 (ABS) - Ignition switch
R\_&—/ D15-16 (BAT) OFF Below 1 NG
ABS D41-12 (ABS) lgniti itch
- - gnition switc
DLC3: D15-16 (BAT) OFF Below 1 NG
UTela]4]s[6[[6] NG > Go to step 10
[ ]
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7 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (D-CAN J/C - AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER)

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

L= =]

AIC
DLC3:

16|

[0 ofi1]12]r3f14)15] V-

C133293E04

NOTICE:

For vehicles without air conditioning or PTC heater, go to

step 8.
(&) Measure the resistance.
HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
comaoion | Condion | el | procesdo
%ﬁt’_ﬁ%ﬁ{ Ignitic())nF's:witch 1 Qor higher OK
D41-els é/?éCA)T-)Dw- Igniti%nFEW“Ch Below 1 Q NG
Dy | e | swwin | w
NG > Go to step 11
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8 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (D-CAN J/C - CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR

ASSEMBLY)
Wire H sid (&) Measure the resistance.
Ire narness oide: HINT:
D-CAN J/C Connector The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/IC connector is disconnected.
IERE] Result
Tester . Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D41-8 (A/B) - D15- | Ignition switch .
16 (BAT) OFE 1 Q or higher OK
D41-19 (A/B) - Ignition switch .
D15-16 (BAT) OFF 1@ orhigher oK
D41-8 (A/B) - D15- | Ignition switch
16 (BAT) OFE Below 1 Q NG
D41-19 (A/B) - Ignition switch
D15-16 (BAT) OFF Below 1.0 NG
NG > Go to step 12
C133293E05

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE OR CONNECTOR (D-CAN J/C - P-CAN J/C)

9 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (ECM MAIN WIRE)

(&) Disconnect the A21 ECM connector.
Wire Harness Side:

ECM Connector

Front View

C125895E08
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- ) (b) Measure the resistance.
Wire Harness Side: HINT:
D-CAN J/C Connector The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.
N\
or” OS] Result
Tester " Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D41-4 (EFI) - D15- | Ignition switch .
/EFI 16 (BAT) OFE 1 Qor higher OK
% 0= J D41-15 (EFI) - Ignition switch 1 9 or high oK
%ﬁé D15-16 (BAT) OFF or higher
D41-4 (EFI) - D15- | Ignition switch
W—/ - 16 (BAT) OFF Below 1 Q NG
D41-15 (EFI) - Ignition switch
DLC3: D15-16 (BAT) OFF Below 1.0 NG
iTela]a]s[e[ 6] OK >>|REPLACE ECM
[ |
(o [10[111213]14]15]1e]
~—~—BAT
C133293E01

e

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE CONNECTED TO ECM (D-CAN J/C - ECM (CAN-H, CAN-
L))

10 |CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL ECU)
BRANCH WIRE)

: — (&) Disconnect the A15 brake actuator (skid control ECU)
Wire Harness Side: connector.

Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)
Connector

Front View

H C118165E05
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DLC3:

U 0
[

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

[o [10111213]14]15]1¢]

1o MOl
N
Ha=pr) *%°
R\“//_/ ABS

~—J—~—BAT

C133293E02

(b) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
Cozisetftrion Condition ggf,f,',i',zf, Proceed to
[l;iéiép(\gi')r)- Igniti(())nF's:witch 10 or higher oK
DD4115-,EL126(/(ABBAS'|?)- Igniti(())nF's:witch 1 or higher oK
[l;iéiép(\gi')r)- IgnitioonF's:witch Below 10 NG
Dl;lllé.llze(?BBA?)- |gniti%nF's:witch Below 1 Q NG

e

oK >

REPLACE BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID
CONTROL ECU)

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO BRAKE ACTUATOR (D-CAN J/C -
BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL ECU) (CAN-H, CAN-L))

11 |CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER BRANCH
WIRE)

—T 1

Wire Harness Side:

 —

_ ]

)

Air Conditioning Amplifier Connector

C131847E04

(a) Disconnect the E8 air conditioning amplifier connector.
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(b) Measure the resistance.

Wire Harness Side: HINT:
D-CAN J/C Connector The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.
N\
—lgl-/ \-IQI— Result
Tester " Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D41-6 (A/C) - D15- | Ignition switch .
/A/C 16 (BAT) OFE 1 Qor higher OK
L D41-17 (A/IC) - Ignition switch 10 or high OK
%E D15-16 (BAT) OFF orhigher
= D41-6 (A/C) - D15- | Ignition switch
W_ G 16 (BAT) OFE Below 1 Q NG
D41-17 (A/IC) - Ignition switch Below 1O NG
DLC3: D15-16 (BAT) OFF
Ij|1 |2[3]4]5] 6|7|8|D OK > |REPLACE AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER
[ |

(o [10[111213]14]15]1e]
= ~—~—BAT

C133293E04

e

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER (D-
CAN J/C - AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER (CAN-H, CAN-L))

12 |CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY
BRANCH WIRE)

(@) Disconnect the D16 center airbag sensor assembly

Wire Harness Side: connector.

Center Airbag Sensor Assembly Connector

[ o o o ]

J)

C131069E01
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Wire Harness Side:

1o 4l

==
=

T~ |
T

D-CAN J/C Connector

U 0
[

[o [10111213]14]15]1¢]

~—J—~—BAT

C133293E05

HINT:

(b) Measure the resistance.

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
comesien | _Condten | S, | Procese
D41-i6(,?§2T-)D15- Igniti(())nF's:witch 1.Q or higher OK
%ﬁ:gll%(éls%) Igniti(())nF's:witch 1.Q or higher OK
D41-is (S(I?QEXT-)DB- 'gni“%”FiWitCh Below 1 Q NG
pesean | Mo | e | e

e

oK >

REPLACE CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSEMLBY

REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY (D-CAN
J/IC - CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY (CAN-H, CAN-L))

13

CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (P-CAN J/C - POWER STEERING ECU)

DLC3:

Wire Harness Side:

L=

J=

==
(om0

=

P-CAN J/C Connector

/EPS

5L

EPS

a U
[0

[2 [1011}12113]14]15]1¢]

—J—~—BAT

C133293E06

(a) Measure the resistance.
HINT:
The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/IC connector is disconnected.
Result
Tester . Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D42-4 (EPS) - Ignition switch .
D15-16 (BAT) OFF 1@ orhigher oK
D42-15 (EPS) - Ignition switch .
D15-16 (BAT) OFF L@ orhigher oK
D42-4 (EPS) - Ignition switch
D15-16 (BAT) OFF Below 10 NG
D42-15 (EPS) - Ignition switch
D15-16 (BAT) OFF Below 1.0 NG

NG >

Go to step 16
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14 | CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (P-CAN J/C - MAIN BODY ECU)

Wire Harness Side:
P-CAN J/C Connector

1o ]

N
A=) VB
LD

%%3
U 0
NEEDEDED

[o [10f111213]14]15]1e]
= ~—~—BAT

J/B
DLC3:

C133293E07

(&) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
comesien | Condten | S, | Proceste
D42_?6(J(/BBA);|:)D15_ Igniti(())nF's;Witch 1 Qor higher OK
bisis@An | OFF | Leorhigher >
D42_?6(J(E;BA);|:)D15_ Igniti(())nF's;Witch Below 1 Q NG
Biéiz ((,]B/i_)r) Igniti(())nF's;Witch Below 1 Q NG

NG >

Go to step 17

15 |CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (P-CAN J/C - COMBINATION METER ECU)

Wire Harness Side:

P-CAN J/C Connector

L=

MET

= |

a U
NEEDE0ED

(o [10[111213]14]15]1e]
~J~—~—BAT

MET
DLC3:

C133293E09

(&) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
Cozisetftrion Condition cs;gﬁgll?lic:] Proceed to
Biéiél\gpr) Igniti(())nF's:witch 1 Qor higher o
D;lzslfe(l(\/llaiTT)) Ignitit())nF's:witch 1Qor higher oK
Do (MED- | lamiionswiteh | pou 10 NG
Dl;llzslfe('(\gi?) |9niti%nF's:witch Below 1 O G

NG >

Go to step 18
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L))

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE OR CONNECTOR (D-CAN J/C - P-CAN J/C (CAN-H, CAN-

16 | CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (POWER STEERING ECU MAIN WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:

Power Steering ECU Connector

BE e
(7

r -

B

G100242E11

Wire Harness Side:

P-CAN J/C Connector

L=

==

H/EPS

a U
[0

[2 [1011}12113]14]15]1e]
= ~—~BAT

EPS
DLC3:

C133293E06

e

(a) Disconnect the D31 power steering ECU connector.

(b) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
Connection | Condition Condition | Proceed 0
e oy | oS 1 0 or higher o
ljl:f:l.zE:-l:I.sG(FBPAS‘IZ)- Ignitic())nFEWitCh 1 Qor higher OK
Dez4 EPS)- | lanitonswich | ooy 1 v
DD4;|_25-_1156(FBPAS-|2)- Ignitic())nFliWitCh Below 1 Q NG
OK > |REPLACE POWER STEERING ECU

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE CONNECTED TO POWER STEERING ECU (P-CAN J/C -
POWER STEERING ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L))
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17 |CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (MAIN BODY ECU BRANCH WIRE)

- ; (a) Disconnect the D33 main body ECU connector.
Wire Harness Side:

Main Body ECU Connector

wﬁ’ﬁ\ww

) ] —
[Ennsnnn] | [SEsEnnn]

C131840E02

- ) (b) Measure the resistance.
Wire Harness Side: HINT:

P-CAN J/C Connector The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

N\
or” N 00 Result
Tester " Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D42-fe(J/BBA);|: D15- Ign|t|oonF'S:W|tch 1 Qor higher oK
A= T /B (BAT)
d /b D42-16 (J/B) - Ignition switch 1 Qor higher oK
E j D15-16 (BAT) OFF 9
~ D42-5 (J/B) - D15- | Ignition switch
W_' B 16 (BAT) OFF Below 1 Q NG
D42-16 (J/B) - Ignition switch
DLC3: D15-16 (BAT) OFF Below 1.0 NG
UTela]a]s[6[[e] OK > |REPLACE MAIN BODY ECU
[ |

[o [10]111213]14]15]1e]
~J~—~—BAT

C133293E07

e

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO MAIN BODY ECU (P-CAN J/C -
MAIN BODY ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L))
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18 |CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO +B (COMBINATION METER ECU BRANCH WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:

==l

112(3|4|5|6|7|8|9(10[11{12
13[14/15(16(17(18{19{20(21|22(23 |24

\L I I J

Front View

Combination Meter ECU Connector

C139156E04

Wire Harness Side:

P-CAN J/C Connector

=]

==
Hor=},
bz

a U
[0

&Ly

DLC3:

[o [10111213]14]15]1e]

__MET

——~—BAT

MET

C133293E09

e

(a) Disconnect the D1 combination meter ECU connector.

(b) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
Connestion Condition Spectic Proceed to
[l;ifzs-iél\?:;z’)- IgnitioonF,S:WitCh 1 Qor higher OK
Dl;llzé-lfs('(\gi?)- lgmtioonFEWitCh 1Qor higher OK
Dez7 MED)- | laniton switsh | g 10 "
Dl;llzsllss(?gi?) |9niti(())nF's:witch Below 1 O G

oK >

REPLACE COMBINATION METER ECU

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO COMBINATION METER (P-CAN J/C
- COMBINATION METER ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L))
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Short to GND in CAN Bus Line

DESCRIPTION
There may be a short circuit between the CAN bus line and GND when there is resistance between
terminals 6 (CANH) and 4 (CG) or terminals 14 (CANL) and 4 (CG) of the DLCS.

Symptom Trouble Area

e Shortto GND
Brake actuator (Skid control ECU)*1
Power steering ECU

Resistance exists between terminals 6 (CANH) and 4 (CG) or « ECM
terminals 14 (CANL) and 4 (CG) of DLC3. « Center airbag sensor assembly
¢ Air conditioning amplifier*2

¢« Combination meter ECU
Main body ECU

HINT:
» *1:w/ ABS
» *2:w/ Air conditioning or PTC heater
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WIRING DIAGRAM

ECM

LW

1) 49

|
Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)*1 dj C1J€:D D-CAN J/C
| | (Junction Connector)
- -3 |
%j_ _j% . ’l Center Airbag Sensor Assembly
|
L _ -
¢ 8 —( : )
Air Conditioning Amplifier*2 "___%T____ D
!
- -—4
(2 )—-—C8) I
GO = N ? DLC3
(3D €D i
b (D)
P-CAN J/C I (D15
| b @D
(Junction Connector) I
GO @
o |
Combination Meter ECU GD @
I 1
|
> |
(21)-—----C18r---F-------- 4 Main Body ECU

— = e . CAN Main Wire (CAN-H)

: CAN Main Wire (CAN-L)
—— - —-—: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-H)

: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-L)

Power Steering ECU

@
D@
*1: w/ ABS

*2: w/ Air Conditioning or PTC Heater

C139178E02
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CA-87

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
NOTICE:

e Turn the ignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the

CAN branch wire.

» After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.

» Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:

Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

1 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (DLC3 BRANCH WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

1o Mgl
N1

==

s

C125896E03

(@ Turn the ignition switch OFF.
(b) Disconnect the D41 D-CAN J/C connector.

C118856E36

(c) Measure the resistance.

Result
Comecron | Contn | iy | Proseedto
Dlgig_ﬁ:é;'\g) - Igniti(())nF's:witch 10 or higher OK
Dlgll:ﬁég;) - Ignitit())nF's:witch 1.Qor higher OK
Dlgig_ﬁ:é;'\g) - Igniti(())nF's:witch Below 1O NG
Dlgll:_fiég;_) - Igniti(())nF's:witch Below 1O NG
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE

CONNECTED TO DLC3 (CAN-H, CAN-L)

2 CONNECT CONNECTOR

(&) Reconnect the D-CAN J/C connector.
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e

3

CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (P-CAN J/C SIDE)

Wire Harness Side:

(& Turn the ignition switch OFF.
(b) Disconnect the D42 P-CAN J/C connector.

1= =

=

P-CAN J/C Connector

C125896E06

(c) Measure the resistance.

Result
Tester . Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D15-6 (CANH) - Ignition switch .
D15-4 (CG) OFE 1 Q or higher OK
D15-14 (CANL) - Ignition switch .
D15-4 (CG) OFE 1 Q or higher OK
D15-6 (CANH) - Ignition switch
CANL D15-4 (CG) OFF Below 10 NG
C118856E36
D15-14 (CANL) - Ignition switch
D15-4 (CG) OFF Below 1.0 NG
oK > Go to step 13

4 CONNECT CONNECTOR

e

(&) Reconnect the P-CAN J/C connector.




CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM CA-89

5 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (D-CAN J/C - ECM)

(a) Disconnect the D41 D-CAN J/C connector.

Wire Harness Side: (b) Measure the resistance.
D-CAN J/C Connector Result
/ \ Tester' Condition SpeC{f[ed Proceed to
or” O[] Connection Condition
D41-4 (EFI) - D15- | Ignition switch .
4(CG) OFE 1 Q or higher OK
=W D41-15 (EFI) - Ignition switch 1 Q or higher OK
" EFI D15-4 (CG) OFF
AL =D -0 D41-4 (EFI) - D15- | Ignition switch Below 10 G
B / 4 (CG) OFF
D41-15 (EFI) - Ignition switch
R\&—/ D15-4 (CG) OFF Below 1 NG

EFI

DLC3: (g NG > Go to step 9
07T 0
[elol3[s[s[Te]

[2 [10[111213]14]15]1e]

C133293E11

6 |CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (D-CAN J/C - BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID
CONTROL ECU))

NOTICE:
For vehicles without ABS, go to step 7.
(a) Measure the resistance.

Wire Harness Side: HINT:
D-CAN J/C Connector The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.
N\
IR Result
Tester " Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D41-1 (ABS) - Ignition switch 1 Qor higher oK
-\ ABS D15-4 (CG) OFF
% d h J D41-12 (ABS) - Ignition switch 1.0 or higher oK
FHHHHHHHH o :
D41-1 (ABS) - Ignition switch
W_/ D15-4 (CG) OFF Below 1 Q NG
ABS D41-12 (ABS) Ignition switch
) ) Below 1 Q NG
DLC3: D15-4 (CG OFF
ca ()
UTela]4]s[6[[e] NG > Go to step 10
[ ]
|9 |10|11|12|13|14|15|16|
C133293E12
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AMPLIFIER)

7 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (D-CAN J/C - AIR CONDITIONING

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

(1o ™Mo

C133293E14

NOTICE:

For vehicles without air conditioning or PTC heater, go to

step 8.

(&) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN

J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
comeepan | conauon | retes | process
D41—64(,?(/:C(:3))— D15- Igniti(())nF's;Witch 1.Q or higher OK
Dgiéz(é/g)) - Igniti(())nF's;Witch 1.Q or higher OK
D41—64(,?(/:C(:3))— D15- Igniti(())nF's;Witch Below 1 Q NG
Dg;;_sl-z((pc\:/g)) - Igniti(())nF's;Witch Below 1 Q NG

NG >

Go to step 11
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CA-91

8 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (D-CAN J/C - CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR

ASSEMBLY)

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

C133293E15

HINT:

(&) Measure the resistance.

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
comeepon || conaton | o | et
D4l-8df?é5‘cg)- D15- Igniti(())nF's;Witch 1.Qor higher OK
Dg::LLSl_Z ((,?:/g)) - Igniti(())nF's;Witch 1.Qor higher OK
D41-8 A%Bé)— D15- Igniti%nFEW”Ch Below 10 NG
e | TG [ o [

NG >

Go to step 12

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE OR CONNECTOR (D-CAN J/ C - P-CAN J/C)

9 CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (ECM MAIN WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:

ECM Connector

Front View

C125895E08

(&) Disconnect the A21 ECM connector.
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Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

1o 4l

EFI

DLC3: cG
OFTT 0
BBRGEGD;

[o [10[111213]14]151e]

C133293E11

(b) Measure the resistance.
HINT:
The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
comen | _Condten | S, | Procese
D41-44(%glc);)- D15- 'gni“%“FiW“Ch 1 Q or higher OK
Déi;i ((Elg; - IgnitioonF's:witch 1.Q or higher OK
D41-44(%glc);)- D15- 'gni“OO“FiW“Ch Below 1 Q NG
Twvce | e | eaere | e

e

OK >|REPLACE ECM

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE CONNECTED TO ECM (D-CAN J/C - ECM (CAN-H, CAN-

L))

10 |[CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL ECU)

BRANCH WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:

Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)
Connector

Front View

H C118165E05

(&) Disconnect the A15 brake actuator (skid control ECU)
connector.
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: L (b) Measure the resistance.
Wire Harness Side: HINT:
D-CAN J/C Connector The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.
[N\
—lgl-/ \-IQI— Result
Tester " Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D41-1 (ABS) - Ignition switch .
ABS D15-4 (CG) OFF 1 Qor higher OK
% 0= J D41-12 (ABS) - Ignition switch 1 9 or high oK
= D41-1 (ABS) - Ignition switch
W_/ ABS D15-4 (CG) OFE Below 1 Q NG
D41-12 (ABS) - Ignition switch
. ) Below 1 Q NG
DLC3: oG D15-4 (CG) OFF
Ij|1 |2[3]4]5] 6|7|8|D OK > |REPLACE BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID
[ 1 CONTROL ECU)
[o [10[111213]14]15]1¢]
C133293E12

e

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO BRAKE ACTUATOR (D-CAN J/C -
BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL ECU) (CAN-H, CAN-L))

11 |CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER)

- - (a) Disconnect the E8 air conditioning amplifier connector.
Wire Harness Side:

Air Conditioning Amplifier Connector

—T

]

-—

C131847E04




CA-94

CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

DLC3:

Wire Harness Side:

D-CAN J/C Connector

1o 4l

l

AIC
e

CG

S

\

A/C

U 0
NEEREDED

[o [10[111213]14]151e]

C133293E14

(b) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
comemen_|_Com0en | i | Procese
D5111564(?C/:(2) Igniticé)nFls:Witch 1.Q or higher OK
Dé]igz(é/g)) - Igniticé)nFls:Witch 1.Q or higher OK
D5111564(?C/(é)) Igniticé)nFls:Witch Below 1 Q NG
Dé]igz(é/g)) - Igniticé)nFls:Witch Below 1 Q NG

e

oK >

REPLACE AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER (D
CAN J/C - AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER (CAN-H, CAN-L))

12 |CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY
BRANCH WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:

Center Airbag Sensor Assembly Connector

[ o o o ]

J)

C131069E01

(@) Disconnect the D16 center airbag sensor assembly

connector.




CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

CA-95

Wire Harness Side:

w8 (L=

i

D-CAN J/C Connector

[
1o ]

===

4|5|6|7|8

U
||

[o [10[111213]14]15]1¢]

C133293E15

(b) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D41 D-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
comesien | Condten | S, | Proceste
D41-84(?é|523))— D15- Igniti(())nFS';witch 1.Qor higher OK
Dgi;_i ((Ac/g)) - Igniti(())nF's:witch 1.Q or higher OK
D41-84(?é|523))— D15- IgnitioonF's:witch Below 1 O NG
Dgi;_i ((Ac/g)) - Igniti(é)nF's:witch Below 1 Q NG

e

oK >

REPLACE CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSEMBLY

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSEMBLY (D-CAN J/C - CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY (CAN-H, CAN-L))

13

CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (P-CAN J/C - POWER STEERING ECU)

DLC3:

Wire Harness Side:

1=

o=

CG

==
2 =

5L

utp

P-CAN J/C Connector

/EPS

EPS

a U
[Tl

[2 [10[111213]14]15]1¢]

C133293E16

(a) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
comman | Condten | 00N | procenss
roten | o | seamew | o
Dzé)zl-;i((ECPGS)) - Igniti%nFiwitch 1 Qor higher oK
Dgi;figg; - Ignitic())nF's:witch Below 1 Q NG
Dézl_;i(zgchs)) - Ignitic())nF's:witch Below 1 Q NG

NG >

Go to step 16




CA-96 CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

14 | CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (P-CAN J/C - MAIN BODY ECU)

Wire Harness Side:

P-CAN J/C Connector

1o 4l

J/B

[o [10[111213]14]15]1e]

(&) Measure the resistance.
HINT:
The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/IC connector is disconnected.

Result
comesien | _Condten | S, | Procese
D42—54(.2/CBC);)— D15- Igniti(())nF's;Witch 1 Q or higher OK
Dg]1_5li ((‘é/zg - Igniti(())nF's;Witch 1.0 or higher OK
D42—54(~2/CBC);)' D15- Igniti%nF'S;WitCh Below 1 Q NG
el R B

C133293E17

NG > Go to step 17

15 | CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (P-CAN J/C - COMBINATION METER ECU)

Wire Harness Side:

P-CAN J/C Connector

(1o ™Mol

MET

a U
[Tl

[o [10[111213]14]151e]

C133293E20

(&) Measure the resistance.
HINT:
The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
Comecion || Contn | iy | Proceedco
Déigil\glgg - Igniti(())nF's:witch 1.Q or higher OK
Dg_l.;i(?/éEGT)) - Igniti(())nF's:witch 1.Q or higher OK
TR I
DéEléi(?éi? - 'gniti%“FiW“Ch Below 10 NG
NG > Go to step 18




CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

CA-97

L))

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE OR CONNECTOR (D-CAN J/C - P-CAN J/C (CAN-H, CAN-

16

CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (POWER STEERING ECU MAIN WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:

Power Steering ECU Connector

(I

A

o7

B

AAYE

G100242E11

DLC3:

Wire Harness Side:

P-CAN J/C Connector

L=

==

=,
B

/EPS

CG

a U
[Tl

[2 [10[11}1213]14]151

9

C133293E16

e

(a) Disconnect the D31 power steering ECU connector.

(b) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result
Comnestion Condition Sondition Proceed to
Dgi;;;(ligg; - Ignitic())nF's:witch 1.0 or higher oK
Dllljzl-;i(zches)) - Ignitic())nF's:witch 1Qor higher oK
Pzt E09)- | lonitionswiteh | gogu 10 "
Dllgzl-;i(zches)) - Ignitic())nF's:witch Below 1.0 G
OK > |REPLACE POWER STEERING ECU

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN MAIN WIRE CONNECTED TO POWER STEERING ECU (P-CAN J/C -
POWER STEERING ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L))
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17 |CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (MAIN BODY ECU BRANCH WIRE)

- ; (a) Disconnect the D33 main body ECU connector.
Wire Harness Side:

Main Body ECU Connector
— S° =] W —

[Ennsnnn] | [ESEsEsnn]

C131840E02

- 3 (b) Measure the resistance.
Wire Harness Side: HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN

P-CAN J/C Connector
J/C connector is disconnected.

] Result
Tester " Specified
Connection Condition Condition Proceed to
D42-54(Jé;Bc); - D15- Ign|t|oonF's:W|tch 1.Q or higher oK
AL\ ) I8 (€6)

d /b D41-16 (J/B) - Ignition switch 1.0 or higher oK
E j D15-4 (CG) OFF 9
] D42-5 (J/B) - D15- | Ignition switch

W\J/B 4 (CO) OFF Below 1 Q NG
D41-16 (J/B) - Ignition switch
Below 1 Q NG
: D15-4 FF
DLC3 CG \ 5-4 (CG) e}
OK > |REPLACE MAIN BODY ECU

[o [10111213]14]15]1e]

C133293E17

e

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO MAIN BODY ECU (P-CAN J/C -
MAIN BODY ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L))
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CA-99

18 |CHECK CAN BUS LINE FOR SHORT TO GND (COMBINATION METER ECU BRANCH

WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:

Combination Meter ECU Connector

==l

112|3(4|5|6(7|8[9]|10/11[12

13|14(1516(17{18(19{20|21(22{23 [24
\ Il Il J

Front View

C139156E04

Wire Harness Side:
P-CAN J/C Connector

N\
L= =]

==
(o=

DLC3: CG

a U
NEEREDED

__MET

§

MET

[0 oli1)12]13[14)15]16]

C133293E20

e

(a) Disconnect the D1 combination meter ECU connector.

(b) Measure the resistance.

HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D42 P-CAN
J/C connector is disconnected.

Result

comecion | _Constion | eS| processs
ey | " | o | o
Dzlljll_;i(?gzc:;) - Ignitic())nF's:witch 1 Qor higher OK
ety | e [ owena [ v
OK > | REPLACE COMBINATION METER ECU

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE CONNECTED TO COMBINATION METER ECU (P-
CAN J/C - COMBINATION METER ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L))
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Open in One Side of CAN Branch Line

DESCRIPTION

If 2 or more ECUs and/or sensors do not appear on the intelligent tester "BUS CHECK" screen via the
CAN VIM, one side of the CAN branch wire may be open. (one side of the CAN-H [branch wire] / CANL
[branch wire] of the ECU and/or sensor is open.)

Symptom Trouble Area

Open in one side of CAN branch wire
Brake actuator (Skid control ECU)*1
Power steering ECU

ECM

Center airbag sensor assembly

Air conditioning amplifier ECU*2
Combination meter ECU

Main body ECU

D-CAN J/C (Junction connector)
P-CAN J/C (Junction connector)

2 or more ECUs and/or sensors do not appear on intelligent tester
"BUS CHECK" screen via the CAN VIM.

e o o o o o o o o o

HINT:
+ *1:w/ ABS
» *2: w/ Air conditioning or PTC heater




CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM CA-101

WIRING DIAGRAM

ECM

LW

1) 49

dj C1J€:>) D-CAN J/C

Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU)*1

| | (Junction Connector)
- R | |
(A15) CoO—-—CD | Center Airbag Sensor Assembly
R G O > B .
L _ _
¢ 8 —(13)
Air Conditioning Amplifier*2 L___%T____ D
!
- -—
(2 )—-—C8D I
G, (5 )--—--- €D E —— ;I DLC3
|
b — D~
P-CAN J/C 1
-—44)------ >
(Junction Connector) |r
GD @D
. [
Combination Meter ECU GD @
| T
|
GD——)- |
(21)------ ———I ———————— 1 Main Body ECU
* L
——-L -
|
L @
1
PP
|
—— — —— . CAN Main Wire (CAN-H) C%D CJ73
....... : CAN Main Wire (CAN-L) | I *1: w/ ABS

—— - —-—: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-H)

: CAN Branch Wire (CAN-L)

Power Steering ECU

*2: w/ Air Conditioning or PTC Heater

C139178E02




CA-102

CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
NOTICE:

Turn the ignition switch OFF before measuring the resistances of the CAN main wire and the
CAN branch wire.

After the ignition switch is turned off, check that the key reminder warning system and light
reminder warning system are not in operation.

Before measuring the resistance, leave the vehicle as is for at least 1 minute and do not operate
the ignition switch, any other switches or the doors. If doors need to be opened in order to
check connectors, open the doors and leave them open.

HINT:

Operating the ignition switch, any switches or any doors triggers related ECU and sensor
communication with the CAN, which causes resistance variation.

HINT:

Perform the following inspection for the ECUs (sensors) which are not displayed on the intelligent
tester. If malfunction cannot be identified, then perform the following inspections for the ECUs
(sensors) connected to CAN communication.

Do not remove the power steering ECU and ECM, as they are the end parts of the circuit. If removed,
CAN communication will not be possible.

The open circuit confirmation of the power steering ECU, ECM and main wire is performed in the
CHECK CAN BUS LINE procedure of HOW TO PROCEED WITH TROUBLESHOOTING. This
inspection only has procedures for checking for an open circuit on one side of the CAN branch wire.

1 | CHECK OPEN IN ONE SIDE OF CAN BRANCH WIRE (BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID
CONTROL ECU))

NOTICE:
For vehicles without ABS, go to step 3.

Wire Harness Side: (a) Disconnect the A15 brake actuator (skid control ECU)

connector.
Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU) (b) Select "BUS CHECK" on the intelligent tester via the
Connector CAN VIM (See page CA-22).
Result
Result Proceed to

"ABS/VSC/TRAC" not displayed on

intelligent tester. A

Several ECUs and sensors other
than "ABS/VSC/TRAC" not displayed B
on intelligent tester.

Front View B > Go to step 3

H C118165E05




CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM CA-103

2 CHECK OPEN IN ONE SIDE OF CAN BRANCH WIRE (BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID
CONTROL ECU) BRANCH WIRE)

(&) Measure the resistance.

HINT:
Brake Actuator (Skid Control ECU) The resistance must be measured after the A15 brake
Connector actuator (skid control ECU) connector is disconnected.
Standard resistance

Wire Harness Side:

CANH Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition

CANL A15-6 (CANH) - A15-5
(CANL)

Ignition switch OFF 54 to 69 Q

NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE
CONNECTED TO BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID
CONTROL ECU) (CAN-H, CAN-L)

Front View

H C118165E03

REPLACE BRAKE ACTUATOR (SKID CONTROL ECU)

3 CHECK OPEN IN ONE SIDE OF CAN BRANCH WIRE (AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER)

NOTICE:

For vehicles without air conditioning or PTC heater, go to
step 5.

(a) Disconnect the E8 air conditioning amplifier connector.

Wire Harness Side: (b) Select "BUS CHECK" on the intelligent tester via the
Air Conditioning Amplifier Connector CAN VIM (See page CA-22).
Result
— Result Proceed to

"A/C" not displayed on intelligent

——\ tester. A
B Several ECUs and sensors other
— than "A/C" not displayed on B

intelligent tester.

=0
%ﬁ“@ B > Go to step 5
E®

C131847E04

2
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BRANCH WIRE)

4 CHECK OPEN IN ONE SIDE OF CAN BRANCH WIRE (AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER

Wire Harness Side:

Air Conditioning Amplifier Connector

—T

) —

]

—

=

TX'//<§?%§?%§T\\\TX+
E3

(&) Measure the resistance.
HINT:
The resistance must be measured after the E8 air
conditioning amplifier connector is disconnected.
Standard resistance

C131847E01

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
E8-2 (TX+) - E8-3 (TX-) Ignition switch OFF 54 to 69 Q
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE

CONNECTED TO AIR CONDITIONING
AMPLIFIER (CAN-H, CAN-L)

REPLACE AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER

ASSEMBLY)

5 CHECK OPEN IN ONE SIDE OF CAN BRANCH WIRE (CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR

Wire Harness Side:

Center Airbag Sensor Assembly Connector

N

C131069E01

2

(a) Disconnect the D16 center airbag sensor assembly
connector.

(b) Select "BUS CHECK" on the intelligent tester via the
CAN VIM (See page CA-22).
Result

Result Proceed to

"SRS AIRBAG" not displayed on
. ; A
intelligent tester.

Several ECUs and sensors other
than "SRS AIRBAG" not displayed B
on intelligent tester.

B > Go to step 7




CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

CA-105

ASSEMBLY BRANCH WIRE)

CHECK OPEN IN ONE SIDE OF CAN BRANCH WIRE (CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR

Wire Harness Side:

Center Airbag Sensor Assembly Connector

J

(=l

M

=

CANH-"

CANL

C131069E06

(&) Measure the resistance.
HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D16 center
airbag sensor assembly connector is disconnected.

Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition

Specified Condition

D16-13 (CANH) - D16-22

(CANL) Ignition switch OFF

54t0 69 Q

NG >

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE
CONNECTED TO CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSEMBLY (CAN-H, CAN-L)

REPLACE CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY

7

CHECK OPEN IN ONE SIDE OF CAN BRANCH WIRE (MAIN BODY ECU)

Wire Harness Side:
Main Body ECU Connector

) sp g =Y p

=

I

) | —
Ennnnnn]l [EEEEwEN

C131840E02

(a)

(b)
CAN VIM (See page CA-22).
Result

Disconnect the D33 main body ECU connector.
Select "BUS CHECK" on the intelligent tester via the

Result

Proceed to

"MAIN BODY" not displayed on
intelligent tester.

A

Several ECUs and sensors other
than "MAIN BODY" not displayed on
intelligent tester.

Go to step 9

8 >
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CAN COMMUNICATION — CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

8 CHECK OPEN IN ONE SIDE OF CAN BRANCH WIRE (MAIN BODY ECU BRANCH WIRE)

Wire Harness Side:
Main Body ECU Connector
O EY B ep — gpg EU D

[

crrod
m@%

CANL W

CANH

C131840E01

(&) Measure the resistance.
HINT:

The resistance must be measured after the D33 main

body ECU connector is disconnected.

Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition

Specified Condition

D33-23 (CANH) - D33-22

(CANL) Ignition switch OFF

54 to 69 Q

NG >

CAN-L)

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE
CONNECTED TO MAIN BODY ECU (CAN-H,

REPLACE MAIN BODY ECU

9 CHECK OPEN IN ONE SIDE OF CAN BRANCH WIRE (COMBINATION METER ECU)

Wire Harness Side:
Combination Meter ECU Connector

CANH\
2(3|4|5[6]/8]9V)
3[14[15(16{17|18(19]20|212

CANL

f—

1

O|11{12
2

1 2(23(24
\I T T J

Front View

C139156E02

(a) Disconnect the D1 combination meter ECU connector.

(b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition

Specified Condition

D1-20 (CANH) - D1-20

(CANL) Ignition switch OFF

54 to 69 Q

NG >

ECU (CAN-H, CAN-L)

REPAIR OR REPLACE CAN BRANCH WIRE
CONNECTED TO COMBINATION METER

REPLACE COMBINATION METER ECU
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